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Understanding Emergency Preparedness

e The purpose of this research

To help New Zealand become
more prepared for emergencies
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® Specific insights objectives:
Understand current attitudes to and perceptions of preparedness
Evaluate current preparedness behaviours
Understand if emergencies impacted our overall state of preparedness
Assess movement of KPI preparedness metrics

Evaluate comms effectiveness

Identify how we can encourage more New Zealanders to prepare
for emergencies
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Preparedness
Not that well prepared / not at all prepared

0/ of New Zealanders are not
o prepared for an emergency

PROMPT_PREPAREDNESS: How well prepared for an emergency,
CON FIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 do you feel you are?

Base: Total n=1,683.
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KPI Snapshot

New Zealanders overall preparedness has regressed;
however, knowledge of earthquake actions have recovered

KPI: Household preparation (last 12 months) KPI: Earthquake action by the coast KPI: Earthquake action

87% 86% a
15%

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
KPI: “Move inland/to higher ground/evacuate + KPI: “Drop, cover and hold + Turtle + Take shelter
‘Long or Strong, get Gone’ — or similar phrase” under a desk/table”

HOUSEHOLD_PREPARED: In the last 12 months, have you taken any steps to prepare yourself or your household for an emergency?

TB A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 COASTAL_ACTION: Imagine that you are near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happened. What action would you take?
EARTHQUAKE_ACTION: Now imagine that there is a strong earthquake in your area, what actions should people take during a strong earthquake? S .
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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The methodology

THA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024
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In order to achieve our goal of more New Zealanders being prepared,
we need to understand four aspects of behaviour change:

Information sources Beliefs and attitudes
= Do people have access to resources to help them = Do people think that they could be in an emergency?
take action? = Do they see it as something that is important to do?
] What resources do people trust most to get = Do people have the right attitude and belief
Information’? around preparedness?
= Do they see it as their responsibility?
= Do people know how to prepare?

And like a merry-go-round,
people can get on and off at
different points in the cycle

Motivators and barriers Actions
= Are people motivated to prepare? = Are people engaging in preparedness actions?
= Are there any barriers getting in the way? = Do people intend to prepare in the future?

TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024

Do they have the mental bandwidth to prepare?
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Beliefs and
Attitudes

TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024
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Most New Zealanders acknowledge
that they could be In an emergency

Only 14% think that being in an emergency is unlikely.

Emergency attitude
“It's unlikely I'll ever be in an emergency”

Strongly agree / tend to agree 1 4%
2023 14%

Strongly agree / tend to agree
2022 18%

ATTITUDE: How much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements?

ents”?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491.

TRAXNEMA
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More New Zealanders recognise
the importance of being prepared

Importance of preparing for an emergency
Very important / quite important

9%

2023

B A IMPORTANCE_NEW: How important do you think it is to prepare for an emergency?
I CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 _ _ , _ C g .
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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High importance is placed on preparing for an
emergency among other priorities

Importance among other priorities
Extremely important / very important

81%. |80%. |78%

Prevent accidents and Prepare for an emergency St e e E 6 8 %
injury around the home

Be more physically active

23%

Lower their alcohol intake

2023 (% 6% 5% 69% 50%
2022 3% 63% 1% 6/% 49%

IMPORTANCE: How important is it that New Zealanders’ do each of the following?
TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 Base: Total sample 2024 n=1683; 2023 n=1503; 2022 n=1491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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People are increasingly recognising the personal
responsibility that comes with being prepared

Emergency attitudes
Strongly agree / tend to agree

93%a
88% 89%
83%a

30%

It is my responsibility to look after myself
and my family in an emergency

—\N\hat | do now will help to keep me and my
household safe during an emergency

2022 2023 2024

TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 ATTITUDE: How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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More people are thinking about what will happen
to them and their families in an emergency

“| often worry about what might happen to me or my family if there's an emergency”
Strongly agree / tend to agree

20%

2022

TH A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 ATTITUDE: How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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The number of days people believe they ‘should’
and ‘could’ have emergency supplies for is similar

How many days they think their household should have emergency supplies for How many days do they think their household could realistically have emergency
2024 supplies for
2024

1-3 days 2 3%

1-3 days

4-7 days 4-7 days

8-14 days | PH4CN /e 814 days [ WA/

15+ days 15+ days

Average: 12.7 days Average: 11.8 days

TR A CONFIDENTIAL ® TRA 2024 PREPAREDNESS_ABILITY_PERCEPTION: How many days do you think your household should have emergency supplies for, to be prepared for an emergency?
PREPAREDNESS_ABILITY_2 How many days do you think your household could realistically have emergency supplies for, to be prepared for an emergency?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683.
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4 in 10 still don’t know what to do to prepare

for an emergency

Knowledge of preparing for an emergency
A little / nothing at alll

Those affected by the 2023
extreme weather events are
more likely to know what to do
to prepare:

Knowledge: a lot / a fair amount

» Affected: 66%
» Unaffected: 58%

TB A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 PROMPT_KNOWLEDGE: How much, if anything, do you know about preparing for an emergency?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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Over 3 in 10 find it difficult to prepare for
an emergency

Perceived difficulty preparing for an emergency
Very difficult / quite difficult

TB A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 PROMPT_DIFFICULTY: How easy or difficult do you think it is to prepare for an emergency?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023



Understanding Emergency Preparedness TRAXNEMA

Actions

TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024
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Household preparation
Have taken steps to prepare in the last 12 months

43%

38% v
33%

2022 2023 2024

HOUSEHOLD_PREPARED: In the last 12 months, have you taken any steps to prepare yourself or your

household for an emergency? AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491.
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Preparedness
Not that well prepared / not at all prepared

o o4% 53%

2022 2023 2024

PROMPT_PEPARDNESS: How well prepared for an emergency, do you feel you are?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491. AY Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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We are not seeing an increase In people taking
the actions needed to be more prepared

Preparation level

64% 62%

50%

45% 42%
41%

Dof 35%

=

(0]

28%

————— == ===

2022 2023

PREP_LEVEL: Which of the following statements apply to you?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1,491.
Note: Statements have been abbreviated from what was shown in the survey.

CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024
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| have emergency supplies

61%
- My household has an emergency plan
0
49% | checkmy emergency supplies at least once a year
41%
339 | have a grab bag with emergency items for quick
0 evacuation after an emergency
32%
0 | have regular discussions with my household about
28% . .
being prepared for emergencies
| have stored at least 9 litres of water for each
member in my household
9% | . |
= | attend community emergency planning meetings
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After an earthquake, most people would evacuate
immediately or as soon as possible after the shaking stopped

Evacuation time
2024

/2%

13%

0)
Lo 3% 20 o9 2% 9% 1o

]
Immediately /as soon  Less than 15 minutes Whenitis safe When Civil Defence More than16 minutes  After the shaking stops When aftershocks Not sure/ldontknow  Wait for official advice
as possible says so finish

TR A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 EVACUATION_TIME: If you were near the coast and had to evacuate following a long or strong earthquake, how long after the shaking stopped would you start to evacuate?
Base: 2024 n=1,263
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We know that New Zealand's own emergencies
are a key trigger for preparedness

Reason for taking steps to prepare in the last 12 months
2024

48% were prompted by emergencies
I I

TR
4% 3% 3%

21%

To be prepared / Floods Weather events / Cyclones Earthquakes Routine / keeping up Other disaster(s) News / article in the Friends or family
stay safe concern to date that occured in media
New Zealand

TBA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 UNPROMPTED_ HOUSEHOLD_PREPARED: What prompted you to do this?
Base: 2024 n=660.
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Protecting others, especially those in their household,
continues to be a significant motivator for people to prepare

Emergency preparedness motivation

8% (%
54% 0
I 52/0 I 48% I 46% I

Potential impact on those in their Potential impact on themselves Potential impact on close friends Potential impact to their community  Potential impact on those that live Potential impact on wider
household and family close by New Zealand

2023 [ 2024

MOTIVATION: Why do you think New Zealanders prepare for an emergency?
CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503.
Note: Statements have been abbreviated from what was shown in the survey.
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Perceptions of cost and complacency continue to
hold people back from preparing for an emergency

Barriers among those who think it’s difficult to prepare Change vs 2023 Barriers among those who are unlikely to prepare Change vs 2023
for an emergency In the next 12 months
2024 2024

o

, 0 o
Lack of information / unsure whattodo - 2894 +13% A m already prepared  19% +1%

Complacency / laziness - +2%
Too much to organise  16% -3%

| doubt a disaster will happen 1 5%

Don't know what disaster to prepare for 1 3% -4%
Too much time/ effort - Q9% 1%

Not enough resources / storage space = %
Lack of information / don't know how 7% +1%

Updating stock / keeping fresh 7%

LLack of space for storing items 3%

. . . 1%
Securing furniture / house adjustments 1% ° Being prepared doesn't make a difference 3%

+2% A

other (Y% 12% 'V other 15% 39,

OE_DIFFICULTY: For what reasons do you think it is difficult?
CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 INTENTION_WHY: For what reasons would you be unlikely to prepare for an emergency in the next twelve months? o _
OE_DIFFICULTY base: 2024 n=566; 2023 n=527. INTENTION_WHY base: 2024 n=636; 2023 n=538. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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Many feel preparing for an emergency requires
too much effort

Associations with preparing for an emergency

Inconvenient

Too much hassle

23%

2023

= “l don’t know where to start”
= “| think that can be hard to make time”

= “Unsure of how to prepare and what to
prepare for”

= “There are many different types of
emergencies, and they can happen at
any time, so it is difficult to cover all bases”

INJ_ASSOC: Next, we would like to understand whether you associate the following phrases with “preparing for an emergency’...

TR A CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 OE_DIFFICULTY: For what reasons do you think it is difficult?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503.




Top of mind ways to be more prepared
2024

Have emergency bag ready

Have food

Have water

Be informed / know what you need
Have necessary emergency items
Have discussed or planned what to do
Have first aid kit

Check / replace your emergency survival items
Have enough cash on hand

Have a torch or other lighting

Be prepared

Have alternative means to electricity
Have evacuation plans

Have batteries

Have strong contact links

3%
3%
3%
2%

OE_PREPARE: What is one thing you think you could do to make yourself more prepared for an

emergency than you are currently?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503.

TRAXNEMA

Change vs 2023

+3%

+1%
+3% A
1%
+2% A

+1%

+1%

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
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2 IN10 New Zealanders Impacts of disability in an emergency
have a disability that could
iImpact their ability to get
through an emergency

2024

Among those with a disabillity,
nearly half face mobility challenges.

| 5% | 5% | 5% 0 0
4% | 4%
of New Zealanders have a
o disability that would affect Mobilityissues  Medication =~ Mental issues Old age Diabetic Arthritis Intellectual  Hearing issues Vision Other
their ability to get through an requirements disibility Impairement
o A emergency (vs 17% in 2023).

TR A DISABILITY: Do you or anyone in your household have a disability which might affect your ability to get through in an emergency?
CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 DISABILITY_OE: Could you please tell us how the disability might affect the ability to get through an emergency? AV Significantly higher/lower than 2023
Base: DISABILITY total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503. DISABILITY_OE base 2024 n=310.
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Information
sources
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Before an emergency, most people use Civil Defence /

NEMA or online search to get information on how to prepare
And more people are using these channels than previously.

Information sources
(Before an emergency)

5 33%
30% 289% 29%

Civil Defence / NEMA Other online (online
search / websites)

TRA

. 19%
13% 12%
9% 6% 7%
Local Council / Government Google
Community
2022 = 2024

INFO_SOURCE: Before an emergency, where can you get information about how to prepare?
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2022 n=1,491.
Note: Question wording was changed in 2023. Percentages 3% or less have been hidden.

A
6% 5% 3% 4%
n/a

Radio Community sources TV

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
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During or after an emergency, most people use the radio to

get information about what to do
Followed by Civil Defence / NEMA and online search.

Information sources
(During / immediately after an emergency)
A
50%
46%
21% 0
20%  19%  18% A
0)
14% 09 1104 ; A A
8% 0 . 9% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Radio CivilDefence / NEMA Other online (online Phone TV Community sources Local Council / Social media
search / websites) Community
2022 2024

INFO_SOURCE_AFTER: During orimmediately after an emergency, where can you get information about what to do?

Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2022 n=1491. S .
Note: Question wording was changed in 2023 . Percentages 4% or less have been hidden. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
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Radiois seenas foonpyivai WY
the most reliable

channel to get

information about

What to do in an Government/earthquake commission/ ECQ  WIGHZe
0%

S 320/,

Civil Defence / NEMA W&

—
<

I

emergency

Local Council / Civil Defence
Emergency Management Group

(%

3
X

Phone

Other online g

X

X

Community sources [

Police [o¥le

TRUSTED_INFO_SOURCE: Before, during or immediately after an emergency, what source do you trust the most for information
about what to do?

TRA CONFIDENTIAL © TRA 2024 Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683.

Note: New question in 2024. Percentages 3% or less have been hidden.
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Received EMA in the last year

88% 87%

8_

2022 2023 2024

PHONE_ALERT: Do you remember getting an Emergency Mobile Alert on your own personal mobile phone in the
last year? (an emergency mobile alert is a message from Civil Defence that flashes up on your phone and is

accompanied with a loud warning noise.)
Base: Total sample 2024 n=1,683; 2023 n=1,503; 2022 n=1491.
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